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Universal Network Services of Florida, Inc . obtained 
Cert,iticate No. 3578 on 09/14/94. The Division of Administration 
sent the 1997 re9Ulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice b~· certified 
mail. The United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the receipt 
which showed the notice was siqned for and delivered on Dec ember 
16, 1997 . The Division of Administration notified staff by 
memorandum t hat this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, p lus 
statutory penalties and interest charqes for the year 1997. As of 
January 27, 1999, the company has not paid the past due amount. 

This is the second docket opened aqainst universal Network 
Services of Florida, Inc. for nonpayment of the requl~tory 
assessment fees. 

Staff believes the followlnq reeo111111endations are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NO. 98173~1 
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DI&gl88Iotf or ISSUIS 

ISSUI 1; Should the Commission impose a $1, 000 tine or cancel 
Universal Network Servicee of Florida, Inc.'s C'ertificate for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida .Adulin:.strative Code, 
Re~ulatory Assessment Fees; : elecommunications Companies? 

RlccttiiHQM'ION: Yee. The Commission should impose a $1, 000 fine 
or cancel the company's certificate if the tine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days afte,r the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The f ine s hould be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq stat.utory penalties and interest, are 
not received , IXC Certificate No. 3578 should be canc~led with an 
effective date of December 31, ll.998. (Isler) 

STNf ANN,XSIS : Rule 25-4.0161, Florida .Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that the 
com,pany had not paid its 1997 requlatory aseessment fees, plus 
sta·tutory penalties and interest for the year 1997. Therefore,, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative COde, Requlatory .Assessment Feee; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

This is the second docket opened against this company for 
nonpayment ot its requlatory assess.ment fees (R.Af's). The first was 
Doc'ket No. 970927-TI tor nonpayment of its 1996 R.Af's. On September 
9, 1997, Order No. PSC-97-1053-FOF-TI was issued, which imposed a 
$500 fine and required payment of the past due requlatory 
assessment fees. The company paid the fine and the 1996 re~1latory 
assessment fees and the docket was closed . 

.Accordingly, staff recomme,nds that the Commission SSI!ess a 
$1,000 tine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the requlatory 
assessment fees, inc1udinq at~tutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within fi ve business days alter the 
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DOCKET NO. 98173~1 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
conclu~ion of the 21-day proteet period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the company's certificate should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998 . 

ISBUI 2; Should this docket be closed? 

BJQQI~QN; Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
a!!~cted !ilea a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation ot the certificate, ~his docket should be 
closed. (K. Pella) 

STAIT NtALXSI&; Whether atilt!'' s recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. I! no tilllely pro .. eat to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days of the da .. 3 Of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be clcaed upon payment of the tines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the _ertificate. 
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